general public. For obvious reasons, with the state of the economy of the country, more 
emphasis on the exploration and mining for gold and diamond continued from the previous 
year. 

Work Accomplished: The laboratory examined for the year 1989, some eight 
thousand, four hundred and sixty six (8,466) geological samples (soil, crushed rocks, 
rocks, trench etc.), together with two bulk samples (6,319 pounds and approximately 552 
pounds of soil), prior to being given clearance for shipment overseas for analytical 
purposes. 

2. MINES DIVISION
2.1 Technical Section

[...]

In 1989, for the first time in ten (10) years the list of Claims in Existence was 
published on time. 

Statistics 

The various applications for Claim Licences, Goldsmiths Licences, Business and 
Residential Permissions were received and processed . 

1) A total of one hundred and thirty-five (135) Goldsmith Licences were
received.

2) A total of one hundred and thirty-four (134) Residential Permission were
processed.

3) A total of two hundred and twelve (212) Business Permission applications
were received.

4) A total of one hundred and sixty-six (166) Trading Licences application
were received.

5) One thousand, eight hundred and sixteen (1,816) Small Scale Prospecting
Permits were issued for the year.

6) Five hundred and forty eight (548) Mining Privileges were issued during
the year.

7) There were ninety-one (91) complaints made during this year.

No. Of Dredges Registered in 1989 by Suction Sizes:-

Size 3" 4" 5" 6" 8" 
Numbers 2 33 5 23 41 
Total 
Dredges Renewal for 1989 
Total# of Dredges Licences for 1989